

No. 24-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SIMON A. SOTO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal  
Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BARTON F. STICHMAN  
ROCHELLE BOBROFF  
RENEE BURBANK  
NATIONAL VETERANS  
LEGAL SERVICES  
PROGRAM  
1100 Wilson Blvd  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22209

TACY F. FLINT\*  
J. SIMONE JONES  
EMILY M. WEXLER  
ANKUR SHINGAL  
CAMILLE SANCHES  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000  
tflint@sidley.com

CHIKE B. CROSLIN  
LAKEISHA F. MAYS  
1501 K. Street, N.W.  
Washington D.C., 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 18, 2024

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS...	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL/STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background .....	3
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. The Proceedings Below .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	10
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS VI- TALLY IMPORTANT BECAUSE THE TEST FOR WHETHER A DEMAND FOR PAYMENT MUST BE SETTLED UNDER THE BARRING ACT OR ANOTHER STAT- UTE MERITS THIS COURT'S REVIEW....	10
A. The question is exceptionally important because it determines the scope of a stat- ute that provides remuneration for thou- sands of disabled combat veterans who have made life-altering sacrifices for the nation.....	10

B. The question is exceptionally important because the Federal Circuit's test alters how and even whether the federal government settles its debts .....	12
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS WRONG AND REQUIRES CORRECTION	15
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED, AND NO FURTHER PERCOLATION IS POSSIBLE.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Hobbs v. McLean</i> , 117 U.S. 567 (1886).....	15
<i>Ill. Surety Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Peeler</i> , 240 U.S. 214 (1916).....	8, 15
<i>Lee v. DOJ</i> , 99 M.S.P.R. 256 (M.S.P.B. July 15, 2005).....	13
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 5596 .....	13
§ 7513 .....	13
10 U.S.C. §§ 1201–1222 .....	5
§ 1413a .....	2, 3
§ 1413a(a).....	3, 4
§ 1413a(b)(3)B.....	5
§ 4712 .....	13
§ 7712 .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
§ 1295(a).....	17
§ 1346(a).....	17
§ 1491 .....	17
31 U.S.C. § 3702 .....	1, 2
§ 3702(a).....	4
§ 3702(a)(1)–(3) .....	14
§ 3702(a)(4) .....	14
§ 3702(b)(1) .....	4
38 U.S.C. § 4324(c) .....	13
§ 7292 .....	17
General Accounting Office Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-316, 110 Stat. 3826 (1996).....	14
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, 117 Stat. 1392 (2003).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3 .....	3
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL34751, <i>Military Retirement: Background and Recent Developments</i> (June 3, 2024) .....	10
K. Kamarck & M. Schwartz, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R40589, <i>Concurrent Receipt of Military Retired Pay and Veteran Disability: Background and Issues for Congress</i> (June 22, 2023) .....	11
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-08-978SP, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (3d ed. 2008) .....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
File No. S001855.2, 1999 OPM Dec. LEXIS 338 (Off. of Pers. Mgmt. June 16, 1999)...	13
<i>In re Transfer Claims Settlement and Related Advance Decisions</i> , 97-1 Comp. Gen. Proc. Dec. P123 (Mar. 17, 1997) .....	14
U.S. Dep't of Def., <i>Compensation Elements and Related Manpower Cost Items: Their Purpose and Legislative Backgrounds</i> (7th ed. Nov. 2011).....	11, 12
